

New York County Clerk's Index No. 151522/18

New York Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION—FIRST DEPARTMENT

In the Matter of the Application of

TERRENCE STEVENS and BENJAMIN JOSEPH,

Petitioners-Appellants,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of the Civil Practice Law and Rules

—against—

THE NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE SERVICES, THE NEW YORK STATE COMMISSION ON FORENSIC SCIENCE, MICHAEL C. GREEN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS EXECUTIVE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER OF THE DIVISION CRIMINAL JUSTICE SERVICES AND CHAIRMAN OF THE COMMISSION OF FORENSIC SCIENCE, and THE NEW YORK STATE COMMISSION ON FORENSIC SCIENCE DNA SUBCOMMITTEE,

Respondents-Respondents.

CASE NOS.

2020-03746

2021-00560

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS

JOSEPH EVALL
DORAN J. SATANOVE
LAVI M. BEN DOR
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue, 47th Floor
New York, New York 10166
(212) 351-4000
jevall@gibsondunn.com
dsatanove@gibsondunn.com
lbendor@gibsondunn.com

TERRI ROSENBLATT
JAMES POLLOCK
THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY
199 Water Street
New York, New York 10038
(212) 577-3300
trosenblatt@legal-aid.org
jpollock@legal-aid.org

Attorneys for Petitioners-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
NATURE OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. New York State’s DNA Databank	4
B. Parties	6
C. The New York State Legislature Specified Whose Genetic Information May Be Included In The DNA Databank, And How It May Be Used	8
D. The Legislature Repeatedly Considered Authorizing Familial Searching, But Did Not Do So	11
1. Familial Searching Creates A Class Of Potential Suspects In All Investigations Defined Solely By Their Biological Relationship To Convicted Felons and Others In The NYS Databank	11
2. Before Respondents Created A Familial Search Program, The Legislature Repeatedly Considered Authorizing Such Searches—But Declined To Do So.	12
E. Respondents Enacted The FDS Amendment In The Absence Of Legislative Authorization	15
F. The FDS Amendment Reflects A Series Of Policy Choices Made By Respondents	16
G. Appellants Commenced This Article 78 Proceeding And Supreme Court Dismissed The Petition	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
ARGUMENT	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
I. The FDS Amendment Should Be Vacated Because Respondents Lacked The Authority To Promulgate It	20
A. Factor I: In Promulgating the FDS Amendment, Respondents Made Policy Decisions That Were Outside Of Their Bailiwick.....	22
1. The FDS Amendment Is Outside The Scope Of The Agency’s Enabling Statute	23
2. The FDS Amendment Implemented Complex Policy Decisions	24
3. Supreme Court Erred When It Equated “Familial Searching” With “Partial Matches”	28
4. Supreme Court Also Erred In Overlooking The Complex Policy Choices Underlying The FDS Amendment	32
B. Factor II: Respondents Created Their Own Set Of Rules In Drafting The FDS Amendment Without The Benefit Of Legislative Guidance.....	34
C. Factor III: The Legislature Considered Enacting Laws Permitting Familial Searching But Declined To Do So.....	37
D. Factor IV: Respondents Have No Expertise Relevant To The Choices They Needed to Make On Complex Social Policy Issues	41
II. The FDS Amendment Is Arbitrary And Capricious.....	44
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Adirondack Wild: Friends of the Forest Pres. v. N.Y. State Adirondack Park Agency,</i> 34 N.Y.3d 184 (2019).....	19
<i>Boreali v. Axelrod,</i> 71 N.Y.2d 1 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of Gen. Elec. Capital Corp. v. N.Y. State Div. of Tax Appeals,</i> 2 N.Y.3d 249 (2004).....	21
<i>Greater N.Y. Taxi Ass’n v. N.Y.C. Taxi & Limousine Comm’n,</i> 25 N.Y.3d 600 (2015).....	41
<i>Matter of Gruber,</i> 89 N.Y.2d 225 (1996).....	19
<i>Matter of Indus. Liaison Comm. of Niagara Falls Area Chamber of Com. v. Williams,</i> 72 N.Y.2d 137 (1988).....	18
<i>Kurcsics v. Merchs. Mut. Ins. Co.,</i> 49 N.Y.2d 451 (1980).....	19
<i>LeadingAge N.Y., Inc. v. Shah,</i> 32 N.Y.3d 249 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lewis Family Farm, Inc. v. N.Y. State Adirondack Park Agency,</i> 64 A.D.3d 1009 (3d Dep’t 2009).....	19
<i>Matter of Maron v. Silver,</i> 14 N.Y.3d 230 (2010).....	21
<i>Missouri v. McNeely,</i> 569 U.S. 141 (2013).....	26
<i>N. Westchester Prof’l Park Ass’n v. Town of Bedford,</i> 60 N.Y.2d 492 (1983).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>N.Y. State Ass’n of Cntys. v. Axelrod</i> , 78 N.Y.2d 158 (1991).....	45, 47, 50
<i>N.Y. Statewide Coal. of Hispanic Chambers of Com. v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 681 (2014).....	22, 25, 26
<i>Matter of N.Y.C. C.L.A.S.H., Inc. v. N.Y. State Off. of Parks, Recreation & Historic Pres.</i> , 27 N.Y.3d 174 (2016).....	22, 23, 38
<i>Pantelidis v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Standards & Appeals</i> , 43 A.D.3d 314 (1st Dep’t 2007).....	19
<i>Shadwick v. City of Tampa</i> , 407 U.S. 345 (1972).....	27
<i>Matter of Tze Chun Liao v. N.Y. State Banking Dep’t</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 505 (1989).....	35, 36
<i>United States v. Curry</i> , 965 F.3d 313 (4th Cir. 2020).....	46
<i>United States v. Herron</i> , 215 F.3d 812 (8th Cir. 2000).....	46
<i>United States v. Kincade</i> , 379 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2056 (2016).....	46
<i>Weiss v. City of New York</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 1 (2000).....	23
Statutes	
Exec. Law § 837.....	7
Exec. Law § 995.....	4, 6, 8, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Exec. Law § 995, as amended by L. 2021, ch. 92	9
Exec. Law § 995, as amended by L. 2012, ch. 19	9
Exec. Law § 995, as amended by L. 2006, chs. 2, 91, 320.....	9
Exec. Law § 995, as amended by L. 2004, ch. 1	9
Exec. Law § 995, as amended by L. 2000, ch. 8	8
Exec. Law § 995 (McKinney 1994).....	8
Exec. Law § 995-a	7
Exec. Law § 995-b	<i>passim</i>
Exec. Law § 995-c	5, 6, 7, 10, 11
Exec. Law § 995-c (McKinney 1994).....	8
 Regulations	
9 NYCRR § 6192.1	2, 12, 29
9 NYCRR § 6192.3	<i>passim</i>
 Other Authorities	
2014 N.Y. Assembly Bill A-9247.....	13
2015 N.Y. Assembly Bill A-1515.....	13, 14
2016 N.Y. Senate Bill S-8216.....	13
2017 N.Y. Assembly Bill A-683.....	13
2017 N.Y. Senate Bill S-2956.....	13, 14, 15
Michelle Alexander & Cornel West, <i>The New Jim Crow</i> (2d ed. 2012).....	46
<i>Senate Bill S2956A</i> , N.Y. State Senate, https://www.nysenate.gov/legislation/bills/2017/S2956	13, 14
